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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01077 
CASE NAME: ROBB VS. HILL 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FREDERICK J. HILL JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Defendants Frederick Hill, Pamela Hill, Andrew Bassak and Rebecca Bassak’s demurrer 

to the Third Amended Complaint is overruled. Defendants shall file and serve their answers by 

October 11, 2018.  

Plaintiff owns property on Echo Springs Road. Defendants own property next to 

Plaintiff’s property and keep a gate across a portion of Echo Springs Road. Plaintiff has sued 

for quiet title, injunctive relief, declaratory relief and nuisance. Plaintiff alleges that he has a 

private access easement over the entirety of Echo Springs Road and he wants Defendants’ 

gate removed.  

On demurrer, Defendants argue that Plaintiff cannot state a claim for his quiet title action 

and therefore he cannot maintain his other claims which are based on the quiet title claim. 

As explained below, Defendants’ arguments fail. 

Implied Easement Using A Subdivision Map 

Plaintiff has alleged that he has a private access easement over the entirety of Echo 

Springs Road, including the portion that currently has a gate across it. (TAC ¶¶ 7, 13.)  

When lots are sold with reference to a Subdivision map, which includes streets, the 

general rule is that there is a private easement over those streets. (See, e.g. Tract Development 

Services, Inc. v. Kepler (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1374, 1381-1382.) However, the seller’s intent 

can change this basic rule. For example, in Syers v. Dodd (1932) 120 Cal.App.444, 446 the 

court explained that in the absence of a recorded subdivision map, there can still be an implied 

easement over the streets in a subdivision if the seller shows the property to purchase with 

reference to an unrecorded map or with reference to stakes in the group indicating areas that 

will be roads. On the other hand, Tusher v. Gabrielsen (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 131, 133, 

explained that an easement will not be implied where the other facts and circumstances 

surrounding the transaction indicate that the grantor did not intend to create the easement.  
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Defendants make two main arguments against Plaintiff’s claim he has a private 

easement over Echo Springs Road. First, Defendants argue that the Subdivision map shows an 

intent by the original owners not to create a private easement. There are two portions of the 

Brook-Wood Acres Subdivision map that Defendants focus on: 

(1)  “NOTE: No portion or portions of this map recorded and designated thereon as 
streets, avenues or otherwise have been or are designated to the use of the Public 
as highways or otherwise or at all.” (Ex. F.) 

(2) Just below this language, the following language is crossed-out: “Said roads are 
private roads reserved for the use of said premises or their assigns and an easement 
over all these private roads shown on this map is hereby granted to the owners and 
the assigns of the lots shown on this map.” (Ex. F.) 

Defendants argue that this crossed-out language shows express intent by the original 

owners that there will be no private access easements in the Subdivision. Defendants’ argument 

is not logical. Crossing out certain words on the Subdivision map does not show an express 

intent for the opposite of those words. Rather, all it shows is that the original owners decided 

not to use that language on the map. If the original owners had intended that there be no private 

easements they would have said so. In addition, Defendants have not cited a case that holds 

that crossed-out language on a contract should be interpreted as meaning the opposite of what 

was written before it was crossed-out.  

Defendants also argue that the language stating that the streets are not “designated to 

the use of the Public as highways or otherwise or at all” means that Plaintiff should be prevented 

from his private easement claim. Defendants’ argument fails to distinguish between public and 

private easements and the language shows an intent by the original owners to prevent public 

easement on the streets. But there is no indication from this language that they also intended to 

prevent private easements.  

Second, Defendants argue that when the Plaintiff’s property was originally sold as 

individual lots it did not reference that Subdivision map and therefore Plaintiff’s property cannot 

have a private easement over Echo Springs Road.  

Tract Development Services, supra, 199 Cal.App.3d 1374 explained the significance of 

having a subdivision map with lots and streets: 

“It is a thoroughly established proposition in this state that when one lays out a 

tract of land into lots and streets and sells the lots by reference to a map which 

exhibits the lots and streets as they lie with relation to each other, the purchasers 

of such lots have a private easement in the streets opposite their respective lots, 

for ingress and egress and for any use proper to a private way, and that this 

private easement is entirely independent of the fact of dedication to public use, 

and is a private appurtenance to the lots, of which the owners cannot be divested 
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except by due process of law. [Citations.]” (Danielson v. Sykes (1910) 157 Cal. 

686, 689) 

(Tract Development, supra, 199 Cal.App.3d at 1381-1382.) 

Defendants argue that the original owners sold a majority of the parcels in the 

Subdivision to Berkeley Bank of Savings and Trust Company in February 1915. (Defendants’ 

Ex. G.) Defendants then argue that this conveyance did not reference the Subdivision map, 

but instead referred to the sold property by metes and bounds. Therefore, Defendants conclude 

that when the original owners first transferred the Subdivision property it was not with 

reference to the Subdivision map. Defendants conclude that this means Plaintiff cannot have 

a private easement.   

Defendants fail to recognize that while the area of the property sold to Berkeley Bank 

was described by metes and bounds, the Subdivision map was referenced in the deed in 

several places. The deed also stated that certain lots were excluded from the sale, which is 

clearly a reference to the Subdivision map as that is where the lot numbers were provided. In 

addition, the deed listed over 20 lots that were subject to “certain Agreements of Sale”. These 

lots included numbers 90, 93, 94 and 95, which Plaintiff alleges are the lots that he currently 

owns. (See Defendants’ Ex. G and TAC ¶5.) Although Berkeley Bank purchased a number of 

lots in bulk, the language in their deed shows that the Subdivision map was part of the sale and 

that a significant number of lots were already sold or were subject to sales agreements based 

on the Subdivision map.  

This situation is similar to Tract Development Services, supra, 199 Cal.App.3d 1374. 

Although the deed to Berkeley Bank did not “reference” the Subdivision map when describing 

the property to be sold, the map was mentioned several times in the sale and it was clear that 

lots had been sold (and were pending sale) based on the Subdivision map. Thus, when read in 

its entirety, the deed to Berkeley Bank makes it is clear that the original owners intended to sell 

the land to Berkeley Bank with reference to the Subdivision map.  

Defendants’ reliance on Mikels v. Rager (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 334 and Tusher, supra, 

68 Cal.App.4th 131 is misplaced as both are distinguishable on their facts.  

In Mikels, the court reversed the granting of a motion for summary judgment because the 

moving party had not shown that the opposing had notice of the private roadway easement. In 

that case, the map showed a street, which showed a potential public easement that was not 

accepted by the public. But there was no evidence of notice of the private easement. (Id. at 

360.) In addition, in Mikels the party trying to obtain the private easement was the grantor, 

and grants are “construed in favor of the grantee and against the grantor whenever possible…”  

(Id. at 359.)  

Tusher, supra, 68 Cal.App.4th 131 involved a pond that was located on defendants’ 

property. Defendants sold a portion of their property to plaintiffs, but before completing the sale 
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they moved the existing pond so it was entirely on the property retained by defendants. The 

court found that this showed intent by the defendants (grantors) not to create rights related to 

the pond for the adjoining property. (Id. at 132.) The court found that this intent defeated the 

argument that the plaintiffs had a right to a portion of the pond because of a portion of the pond 

was depicted on the subdivision map as being on plaintiffs’ property. (Id. at 133.)  

Therefore, the demurrer on this ground fails.  

Adverse Possession Defense 

Defendants argue that even if Plaintiff has alleged a valid easement claim then 

Defendants can defeat that claim by adverse possession. Perhaps Defendants will end up 

proving their adverse possession theory, but at the demurrer stage the Court will not find that 

Defendants have taken the portion of Echo Springs by adverse possession.  

Defendants argue that based on the TAC, and the matters of which the Court can take 

judicial notice, the Court must find that Defendants’ gate has resulted in Defendants removing 

the alleged easement through adverse possession. Defendants rely on Sevier v. Locher (1990) 

222 cal.app.3d 1082 to support their argument. (Defendants also cite to Cryolife, Inc. v. Superior 

Court (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1145, 1152, but this case does not relate to easements or 

adverse possession.)  

In order to succeed on an adverse possession claim, a party must use the area in an 

“open and notorious” manner that is hostile and adverse to the owner’s rights for at least five 

years. (Sevier v. Locher (1990) 222 cal.app.3d 1082, 1084-85.) “Whether the various elements 

of adverse possession have been established is a question of fact. (Citation.)” (Id. at 1087.) 

 In Sevier the court affirmed a finding of adverse possession after trial. The 

defendants/cross-complainants argued that they had ownership of a portion of the 

plaintiffs/cross-defendants’ driveway through adverse possession. The facts supporting a finding 

that the use was adverse and hostile were that the defendants/cross-complainants blocked 

access from the driveway to the street with a chain and padlock and then with a six-foot high 

wrought-iron gate with a locking mechanism for which they refused to give their neighbors a key. 

The plaintiffs/cross-defendants occasionally stepped onto the driveway to examine plantings 

and a tree top. (Sevier, supra, 222 cal.app.3d at 1087.)  

There appears to be no dispute that Defendants have had a gate across Echo Springs 

Road for more than 5 years. However, the facts alleged in the TAC do not show adverse and 

hostile use as required for a claim of adverse possession. Here, unlike in Sevier, Plaintiff alleges 

that “Plaintiff and other neighbors of Defendants have, or at least have had, keys to the gate.” 

(TAC ¶16.) In addition, Plaintiff alleges that the gate makes access to the entire of Echo Springs 

more difficult, but that members of the public have full pedestrian access to all portions of the 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   09/26/18 

 
 

- 5 - 

road and that vehicles have access to the entire road except the six inches that the gate is on. 

(TAC ¶16.) These facts distinguish this case from Sevier.  

The TAC also alleges that Defendants’ gate is “adverse to Plaintiff’s private easement 

right of access”. (TAC ¶13.) Defendants argue that this allegation is sufficient to show that 

Defendants use has been adverse for adverse possession purposes. Defendants cite no legal 

authority for this proposition or otherwise shows that the use of “adverse” in a quiet title 

allegation is the same as the use of “adverse” for adverse possession.  

Finally, Defendants’ reliance on the City Council minutes from 2000 is misplaced. 

The Court does not take judicial notice of everything (including the truth of everything) in the 

meeting minutes. However, even if it did accept the minutes as true, it is unclear that the City 

Council affirmed denial of the Planning Commission’s denial of Plaintiff’s application to build a 

home because Plaintiff falsely asserted that he had permission to access his property from 

Defendants’ side of Echo Springs Road. First, the minutes show that the City Council decided to 

continue the matter. And, there appeared to be a number of issues raised in the meeting and 

Defendants have not cited a portion of the minutes where the City Council indicates that the 

gate on Echo Springs was their sole reason for denying Plaintiff’s application.  

Indispensable Parties 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has failed to name indispensable parties by relying on 

Code of Civil Procedure § 762.010. Section 762.010 states that a “plaintiff shall name as 

defendants in [a quiet title] action the persons having adverse claims to the title of the plaintiff 

against which a determination is sought.” Defendants argue that since Plaintiff is seeking a 

private easement over “Every road designated on the Brook-Wood Acres Subdivision Map, 

including Echo Springs Road” that Plaintiff’s claim is adverse to all owners in the Subdivision. 

(See TAC ¶6.)  

Defendants cite to no cases that support their position, and do not explain how the other 

property owner’s claims are adverse to what Plaintiff seeks in this case.  

In addition, the Law Revision Commission Comment for section 762.010 states that the 

“[f]ailure to join these [adverse] persons will result in a judgment that does not bind them.”  

(Code of Civil Procedure §762.010, Law Revision Commission Comment.) Thus, even if the 

other property owners have adverse claims, Plaintiff can still obtain a judgment against the 

Defendants without naming the other property owners.  

Finally, Defendants’ argument is remarkably similar to the argument they made in a 

previous demurrer where Plaintiff was seeking an easement over the entirety of Echo Springs 

Road. When that argument was made, the Court ruled that all owners on Echo Springs Road 

were not indispensable parties. Defendants have not explained why the Curt should rule 

differently now. 
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For these reasons, Defendants’ argument that all owners of the Subdivision are 

indispensable parties fails.   

Requests for Judicial Notice 

Defendants have requested judicial notice of exhibits A to G. (There are several 

instances where Defendants mixed up the exhibit letters in their request. The Court’s discussion 

here relates to the exhibits actually attached to the request for judicial notice.) These exhibits 

are either documents filed with this Court, a tentative ruling in this case or documents filed with 

the county recorder’s office. The Court takes judicial notice of these documents. 

The Court notes that Defendants did not request judicial notice of exhibits H to J in their 

request for judicial notice, but rely on these documents in their demurrer. Exhibits H and I are 

discovery requests and responses. Defendants have not cited authority for the Court taking 

judicial notice of these. Therefore, the request to take judicial notice of these documents (to the 

extent it has been made) is denied. Exhibit J is meeting minutes from a Lafayette City Council 

2000 meeting. As the Court has previously, it will take judicial notice that there was a hearing 

regarding Plaintiff’s property in 2000, but it will not take judicial notice of the truth of the matters 

stated in those minutes. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01527 
CASE NAME: GREEN SOAP VS. SMEED CPA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO DEPOSITION 
FILED BY GREEN SOAP, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by the Court.  Discovery Referee, Dwight Bishop, Esq., will hear and rule on 
this motion. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01527 
CASE NAME: GREEN SOAP VS. SMEED CPA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY GREEN SOAP, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by the Court. Discovery Referee, Dwight Bishop, Esq., will hear and rule on 
this motion. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02305 
CASE NAME: SANCHEZ VS. CARDOZA M.D. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY MARY CARDOZA M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by Court, at Ex Parte Appearance on 9/21/18, to 10/10/18 at 9:00 a.m. 

in Dept. 9. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02477 
CASE NAME: LIZANO VS. SINGH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AN ORDER REGARDING OUTDOOR LIGHTS 
FILED BY CHANDAN DHINGRA, CHARANJIT SINGH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – granted. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00351 
CASE NAME: RYGH VS. BRINTON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DANIEL A. BRINTON M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
 Defendants Daniel Brinton, M.D. and East Bay Retina Consultants, Inc.’s motion for 
summary judgment is denied.  Defendants have not met their burden of proof on a statute of 
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limitations defense.  There are two statute of limitations at issue:  CCP Section 340.5 and CCP 
Section 366.1.   
  
 The parties agree that CCP Section 340.5 is the applicable statute of limitations for a 
medical malpractice action.  Section 340.5 requires a plaintiff to bring her action against a 
“health care provider based upon such person’s alleged professional negligence” within three 
years after the date of injury or within one year after plaintiff discovers, or through reasonable 
diligence should have discovered, the injury, whichever comes first.  See also Gutierrez v. Mofid 
(1985) 39 Cal.3d 892, 897.   
 
 The one year statute of limitations begins to run “when the plaintiff suspects or should 
suspect that her injury was caused by wrongdoing.”  See Kitzig v. Norquist (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 
1384, 1391; Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397-398.  “In general, once a patient 
knows, or by reasonable diligence should have known, that he has been harmed through 
professional negligence, he has one year to bring his suit.”  See Gutierrez, supra, 39 Cal.3d at 
896.  The limitations period begins once plaintiff has notice or information of circumstances to put 
a reasonable person on inquiry.  See Jolly v. Eli Lilly Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1111.  “A person 
need not know the actual negligent cause of an injury; mere suspicion of negligence suffices to 
trigger the limitations period.”  See Knowles, supra, 118 Cal.App.4th at 1295; Norgart, supra, 21 
Cal.4th at 397-398; Jolly, supra, 44 Cal.3d at 1110-1111.   
 
 The parties also agree that CCP Section 366.1(b) applies.  CCP Section 366.1 provides: 

 
If a person entitled to bring an action dies before the expiration of the applicable 
limitations period, and the cause of action survives, an action may be commenced 
before the expiration of the latter of the following times: 

   
(a)   Six months after the person’s death. 
(b)       The limitations period that would have been applicable if the 

 person had not died.  
   
 Doris died on November 22, 2015.  Plaintiff, as the successor in interest, filed the original 
Complaint on February 21, 2017.  The original Complaint was not filed within 6 months after Doris’ 
death.  So, the limitations period would be the one prescribed in CCP Section 340.5, and the court 
would be looking at when that period started to run from the date Doris discovered or reasonably 
should have discovered her injury from alleged professional negligence.  Defendants put that date 
at the latest on November 15, 2015, one week before decedent’s death (since Doris was 
nonresponsive the week before her death).  Defendants point to the many discussions between 
Doris and Rygh before November 15, 2015, in which the two discussed that “something had gone 
wrong” and opined about who was responsible.   
  
 While Defendants have characterized the deposition testimony from Rygh as indicating 
that he and his mother talked about why prednisone had not been given sooner, Defendant’s 
counsel is referring to his part of the question where he testified to that effect.  (Example:  A:  
I think she asked, “Why am I on this,” and they said, “It stops the disease.”  Something to that 
effect.  Q: Because she was wondering why she didn’t have that earlier to stop the disease from 
happening in the first place?”)  See Sekelick Decl., Exhibit A (Rygh Depo. 133:8-13) Rygh 
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responded this time and many others with testimony that his mother “wondered how come this 
happened” to her.”  “She said, You know, I don’t understand why this happened.  That’s basically 
it.”  See Sekelick Decl., Exhibit A (Rygh Depo. 133:18, 23-24).  Doris had no clearer idea than 
that and never identified Dr. Brinton or the eye clinic as the potential wrongdoers.   
 
 However, the professional negligence claim did not arise in Doris’ lifetime because she 
never discovered, or through reasonable diligence should have discovered, that she suffered 
blindness because of Defendants’ failure to diagnose and treat her properly.  The case of Arroyo 
v. Plosay III (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 279 is instructive. 
 
 In Arroyo, decedent’s wife and eight children brought an action against Defendants White 
Memorial Hospital and Dr. Plosay. The two relevant claims to this case are:  (1) medical 
negligence brought as a survivorship action by plaintiff husband alone, and (2) wrongful death 
brought on behalf of all the plaintiffs.   These two claims are based on allegations that the Hospital 
staff and Dr. Plosay prematurely declared the decedent dead, after which she was placed in a 
compartment in the Hospital morgue while still alive.  Decedent inflicted disfiguring injuries to her 
face while trying to escape and ultimately froze to death.  Plaintiffs alleged that they did not 
discover these facts, and could not reasonably have discovered them, until December 8, 2011, 
when an expert they had retained in a prior dismissed action against the Hospital (which was 
based solely on the alleged disfigurement of the decedent’s remains after death) reviewed 
discovery material in the prior case and opined, inter alia, that the decedent’s injuries occurred 
pre-mortem.  Id. at 283. 
 
 The Hospital demurred to these two causes of action on statute of limitations grounds.  
The trial court sustained the demurrers without leave to amend.  The trial court concluded that the 
one year limitations period of CCP Section 340.5 applicable to actions for professional negligence 
against a health care provider applied to these claims.  Plaintiffs learned of decedent’s death and 
the disfiguring injuries to her face on or about July 26, 2010.  Therefore, the filing of their action 
on May 3, 2012 was untimely.  Id. at 283. 
 
 The Court of Appeal reversed the trial court’s ruling with respect to medical negligence 
and wrongful death, finding that neither claim was time-barred under the one year statute of 
limitations of CCP Section 340.5.  The injury Plaintiffs knew about on or about July 26, 2010 was 
not the same injury as that underlying the medical negligence and wrongful death claims.  Id. at 
284.  The Court explained: 

 
The one-year limitation period of Section 340.5 is a codification of the discovery 
rule, under which a cause of action accrues when the plaintiff is aware, or 
reasonably should be aware, of “injury,” a term of art which means both the 
negligent cause and the damaging effect of the alleged wrongful act.  A plaintiff 
has a reason to discover a cause of action when he or she has reason to suspect 
a factual basis for its elements.  Under the discovery rule, suspicion of one or more 
of the elements of a cause of action, coupled with knowledge of any remaining 
elements, will generally trigger the statute of limitations period.  Nogart explained 
that by discussing the discovery rule in terms of a plaintiff’s suspicion of “elements” 
of a cause of action, it was referring to “generic” elements of wrongdoing, causation 
and harm.  In so using the term “elements,” we do not take a hypertechnical 
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approach to the application of the discovery rule.  Rather than examining whether 
the plaintiffs suspect facts supporting each specific legal element of a particular 
cause of action, we look to whether the plaintiffs have reason to at least suspect 
that a type of wrongdoing has injured them. 
   

Id. at 291. 
   
 The Hospital argued, on appeal, that the one-year limitations period for medical negligence 
and wrongful death claims began running on or about July 26, 2010, because by that date plaintiffs 
(1) knew the decedent had died; (2) knew that her face had been disfigured; (3) knew that they 
had suffered emotional distress from the disfigurement; and (4) suspected wrongdoing by the 
Hospital.  Id. at 291. 
  
 The Court disagreed.  It reasoned: 

 
The generic elements – wrongdoing, causation and harm – constituting the injury 
that plaintiffs reasonably suspected had occurred on July 26, 2010, are entirely 
different from those underlying the medical negligence and wrongful death claims. 
The injury that plaintiffs reasonably suspected had occurred on July 26, 2010, 
consisted of the mishandling of the decedent’s body after death (the wrongdoing), 
which caused disfigurement to the decedent’s face (causation) and plaintiffs’ 
resulting emotional distress upon learning of those postmortem injuries (the harm).  
By contrast, the medical negligence and wrongful death claims are based on a 
wholly different injury raised by diametrically opposite facts.  The wrongdoing 
element of both relates not to mishandling the decedent’s remains, but to 
prematurely declaring her dead and having her placed in the morgue while still 
alive. The causation element of both related not to causing postmortem 
disfigurement of the decedent’s face, but to causing her to freeze to death in the 
morgue.  The harm element of both has nothing to do with emotional distress from 
knowing of or observing her postmortem injuries.  . . . In short, the generic elements 
(Norgart, supra, 21 Cal.4th at 397) of the injury plaintiffs suspected on or about July 
26, 2010 cannot reasonably be equated to the generic elements of the injury 
underlying the medical negligence and wrongful death claims. 
  

Id. at 292.   
   
 The Court continued to rebut the arguments made by the Hospital.  The Hospital argued 
that the claims in plaintiffs’ complaint were merely a different theory of liability under the discovery 
rule, not a distinct type of wrongdoing.  Id.  at 293.  The Court disagreed.  “The Hospital’s 
argument, however, ignores the fundamental point that it is the suspicion of the factual basis of 
wrongdoing that commences the limitations period under the discovery rule.  Obviously, the 
factual basis of the wrongdoing that underlies the medical negligence and wrongful death claims 
(prematurely declaring the decedent dead and placing her in a morgue while still alive) is 
completely different than the factual basis of the wrongdoing plaintiffs suspected as of July 26, 
2010 (mishandling the decedent’s remains, causing disfiguring injuries after death).  The 
difference is not in the theories of liability, but in the essential suspected facts.  In short, suspected 
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wrongdoing in handling the decedent’s remains after death is not the same as suspected 
wrongdoing in causing her death.”  Id. at 293 (emphasis in original) 
  
 The Court also examined whether plaintiffs would have discovered the factual basis for 
the medical negligence and wrongful death claims through a reasonable investigation of all the 
potential causes of the injury suspected on or about July 26, 2010.  Id. at 293. The Court 
concluded that “nothing in the Complaint compels that conclusion as a matter of law.”  Id. at 293. 
 
 Kitzig v. Nordquist (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1384 is similar.  In Kitzig, a woman sued her 
dentist (Dr. Nordquist) for malpractice for negligent placement of dental implants she received 
from January 1992 to August 1995.  The case went to trial, and a jury found that the one-year 
limitations period of CCP Section 340.5 did not begin to run when plaintiff consulted a second 
dentist in May 1994 concerning a hole in her sinus.  Plaintiff brought her action in January 1996 
after consulting a third doctor in March 1995.  The trial court entered judgment for plaintiff on the 
jury’s verdict.  Id. at 1387-1390. 
 
 The Court of Appeal affirmed.  Dr. Nordquist argued that plaintiff suspected the failure of 
her implants was caused by wrongdoing when the saw the second dentist in May 1994.  
The evidence with respect to plaintiff’s visit with the second dentist (Dr. Nishimura) was as follows: 

 
In May 1994, Kitzig’s husband was living in Los Angeles because of a job transfer.  
While Kitzig was visiting him, Kitzig’s husband noticed that food would come out of 
Kitzig’s nose while she was eating.  In response to this incident, Mr. Kitzig wanted 
to “see what’s going on” and made an appointment at the UCLA dental school.  At 
trial Kitzig explained that she went to Dr. Nishimura “to check the hold that water 
and bubbles were coming out of.”  She said she was “suspicious” Dr. Nordquist 
may have done something wrong because she “had that hole in my sinus.”  After 
Dr. Nishimura examined Kitzig, he told her that everything looked “okay” and that 
she should go back to Dr. Nordquist “and get the hole closed.” 
   

Id. at 1392. 
 
The Court continued: 

 
Kitzig testified that after her visit with Dr. Nishimura she was reassured that the 
hole was not a significant issue and that “everything was fine.”  When she returned 
to San Diego shortly thereafter, Kitzig made an appointment with Dr. Nordquist, 
and Dr. Nordquist then sealed the sinus hold with gold foil.  For the next year, Kitzig 
continued to see Dr. Nordquist on a regular basis, believing she would soon obtain 
the permanent teeth.  It was not until March 1995, when the implant came out 
during surgery, the Kitzig began to suspect that the implants were failing and that 
these failures and her various other medical problems might be attributed to Dr. 
Nordquist’s wrongdoing. 
 

Id. at 1392.   
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 The Court of Appeal affirmed the jury verdict for plaintiff.  Like the court in Arroyo, the 
Kitzig court noted that plaintiff was suing on a different factual basis about which she had a 
suspicion when she went to see Dr. Nishimura in May 1994.  “Kitzig’s suspicions leading her to 
consult with Dr. Nishimura did not pertain to the injury for which she later sought recovery.  
Viewed in the light most favorable to Kitzig, her testimony reflects that she went to Dr. Nishimura 
for the limited purpose of addressing her concern about the “hole in her sinus.”  Dr. Nordquist 
had already assured her the hold would probably close on its own, and after personally viewing 
Kitzig’s symptoms, her husband wanted to make sure that this advice was correct.  At trial, the 
fact that the implant had slipped into her sinus and created the hole was not a basis for her 
negligence claims.  Instead, she asserted several discrete areas of wrongdoing – none of which 
concerned possible negligence in the creation of the hole in her sinus.”  Id. at 1392-1393. 
  
  The Court also noted that plaintiff’s suspicion of wrongdoing “must be meaningful by 
having some effect on the patient’s ongoing relationship with her doctor” before the one-year 
statute would begin to run.  Id. at 1393. 
 
 The take away from these cases is, that the “suspicion” Doris and Rygh had prior to her 
death must have the same factual basis as the claim that Plaintiff ultimately brought against 
Defendants.  That is not the case here.  Doris and Rygh suspected that LabCorp, the 
phlebotomist, had been negligent in not properly testing Doris blood.  Doris also blamed God as 
the cause of her blindness.  Neither Doris nor Rygh had a suspicion that Defendants had done 
anything wrong; indeed, Doris, through her son, maintained her patient-doctor relationship with 
Dr. Brinton and his clinic until her death, hoping that some new drug would become available to 
help her sight return.  While Dr. Brinton denies that he saw Doris after October 2014, it is 
undisputed that he called her in the hospital and visited her one time there.  Dr. Brinton also 
took phone calls from Rygh and provided him resources for low vision patients.  There was not a 
termination of services with Doris; just no further need to see him again unless and until there 
were medical advances to help decedent.  See Brinton Reply Decl., paragraphs 1-8. 
 
 Just as in Arroyo, the generic elements – wrongdoing, causation and harm – constituting 
the injury that plaintiff reasonably suspected had occurred by November 15, 2015 are entirely 
different from those underlying Plaintiff’s successor in interest claim for medical negligence.  
The “injury” that Doris reasonably suspected had occurred by November 15, 2015 consisted of 
her wondering if LabCorp was providing accurate lab results (or God was punishing her) (the 
wrongdoing), which caused her blindness (causation) and plaintiffs’ resulting physical disability 
and emotional distress upon learning her sight would not return (the harm).   

 
 Here, Plaintiff’s medical negligence claim is based on a wholly different and separate 
“injury.”  The wrongdoing element is Defendants’ failure to diagnose and treat the correct 
medical condition.  Doris’ suspicions concerned LabCorp and whether it performed inaccurate 
lab results.  The causation element in Rygh’s medical negligence claim relates to Defendants’ 
failure to properly diagnose Giant Cell Arteritis and treat it with the proper vision-saving 
medications.  Doris’ suspicion related to the failure of accurate blood tests as the reason for her 
blindness (or God’s punishing her).  The harm element is the same.   
 
 As to whether Doris should have discovered Defendants’ negligence through a 
reasonable investigation, Defendants produced no evidence that that was possible.  Doris was 
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89 years old and completely blind and dependent upon her son for everything.  Rygh testified 
that after his mother lost her sight, she needed assistance for everything – all daily activities, 
including, inter alia, clothing herself, undertaking personal hygiene, taking medication, eating, 
and moving about.  See Rygh Decl., paragraph 5.  Rygh testified he spent 400 days caring for 
her.  See Rygh Decl., paragraph 5.  It would have been unreasonable for Doris, through Rygh, 
to conduct an extensive investigation of LabCorp, Defendants (with whom she was still treating) 
or any of her other medical providers.    
 
 Accordingly, the one-year statute of CCP Section 340.5 did not begin on November 15, 
2015, one week before decedent’s death, as Defendants’ claim, and Defendants have not met 
their burden of proof on a statute of limitations defense.  
 
 Defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d) 
 
 The evidentiary objections are ruled on as follows:  
 
Declaration of Stanley Rygh 
 
 Rygh Decl., paragraph 3:  Overruled 
 
 The remainder of the evidentiary objections are not “evidentiary” in nature.  They are 
responses to Plaintiff’s additional disputed facts. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00351 
CASE NAME: RYGH VS. BRINTON 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: FURTHER CMC & TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by Court Call if Line 6 is not argued.  Counsel shall be prepared to inform the Court 
of proposed trial dates. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02341 
CASE NAME: MARINA PETRI VS. SAN FRANCISCO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY MARINA PETRI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to October 24, 2017.  In the meantime, trial counsel for each party 
shall meet and confer in an effort to reach an agreement.  If they are unable to do so, each shall 
submit 2 names of proposed Discovery Referee and the Court will select one from the list and 
send an appointment order. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
( K. MALLIARODAKIS )  /  FILED BY LEONARD A. FAAS JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – granted.  Plaintiff shall serve complete verified responses with 15 days from the 
date of this hearing. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO SPECIAL INTERROGS. 
( S. MALLIARODAKIS )  /  FILED BY LEONARD A. FAAS JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – granted.  Plaintiff shall serve complete verified responses with 15 days from the 
date of this hearing. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 
( S. MALLIARODAKIS )  /  FILED BY LEONARD A. FAAS JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

mailto:dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov
mailto:dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov
mailto:dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov
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you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – granted.  Plaintiff shall serve complete verified responses with 15 days from the 
date of this hearing. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00081 
CASE NAME: FEILING VS. US BANK TRUST N.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY US BANK TRUST, N.A., BSI FINANCIAL SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Due to its length, the tentative ruling for Line 12 is set out at the end of this document below. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00081 
CASE NAME: FEILING VS. US BANK TRUST N.A. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY FUND 2016, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
 The Court rules as follows on the motion for judgment on the pleadings, brought by 
defendant Breckenridge Property Fund 2016.  The motion is directed to plaintiff Mark Feiling’s 
First Amended Complaint. 
 

Defendant Breckenridge’s motion is granted without leave to amend, on three fully 
independent grounds.  Defendant’s counsel shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, 
separate from any formal order on the motion, and shall submit that proposed judgment to 
plaintiff’s counsel for approval as to form. 
 
 The first independent ground is that plaintiff has not deigned to file an opposition 
memorandum.  This is a tacit concession that defendant’s arguments have incontestable merit.  
Plaintiff’s counsel will not be allowed to participate in oral argument as to the ruling for this 

mailto:dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov
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defendant, given the lack of any written opposition. 
 
 The second independent ground is that the causes of action set forth in the First 
Amended Complaint have no conceivable application to a third-party purchaser at a trustee’s 
sale.  The Court finds it unconscionable that plaintiff simply tossed defendant Breckenridge into 
all of the obviously inapplicable causes of action stated against the beneficiary and the 
servicers, without drafting even a single cause of action that might plausibly apply to a 
third-party purchaser.  The Court has taken note of JT Legal Group’s conduct in this regard. 
 
 The third independent ground is that all causes of action are both “unintelligible” and lack 
substantive merit for the applicable reasons stated in the Court’s ruling on the companion 
demurrer by defendants U.S. Bank and BSI.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).) 
 
 The Court notes for the record that plaintiff makes the following argument in the original 
opposition memoranda filed in response to the companion demurrers: 
 

 In or about October of 2017, Mr. Feiling received a letter from BSI 
informing him they had experienced a data security breach affecting Mr. Feiling. 
 
 Mr. Feiling is informed, and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendant 
Breckenridge Property Fund 2016, LLC was able to acquire the Subject Property 
as a result of this data breach and is therefore not a bona fide third-purchaser for 
value.  [Underlining in original.] 
 

(Opposition to U.S. Bank and BSI demurrer, filed on 8-10-18, p. 6, lines 4-8.)  This argument is 
repeated in the corrected opposition memorandum filed on September 6, 2018.  (Opposition, 
p. 4, lines 17-21.)  In addition to being unintelligible, unsupported by citations to pertinent law, 
and patently speculative, this argument is not based on the actual allegations of the First 
Amended Complaint: plaintiff does not reference a data breach anywhere in the FAC’s 95 
paragraphs.  The Court has taken note of JT Legal Group’s conduct in this regard. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00081 
CASE NAME: FEILING VS. US BANK TRUST N.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SETERUS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

mailto:dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov
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 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendant Seterus, Inc.  
Plaintiff Mark Feiling opposes the demurrer. 
 
 Defendant’s demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, as to all causes of action 
set forth in the First Amended Complaint.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).)  
Defendant shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal order on 
the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed judgment to plaintiff’s counsel for approval as to 
form.  Defendant’s request for judicial notice, filed on July 20, 2018, is granted. 
 
 If this ruling is contested, the attorney of record who signed the opposition 
memorandum, Michael Avanesian, shall personally appear for oral argument: an appearance by 
CourtCall, or a special appearance by a different attorney, will not be allowed.  Mr. Avanesian 
shall be prepared to explain why his firm, JT Legal Group, APC, did not participate in the 
meet and confer process required under section 430.41 of the Code of Civil Procedure.  
Mr. Avanesian shall also be prepared to explain why the corrected opposition memorandum 
did not provide briefing on the two issues identified in the Court’s unopposed tentative ruling of 
August 21, 2018, which was affirmed on August 22.  Finally, Mr. Avanesian shall be prepared 
to explain why, after his firm’s failure to timely amend was excused, plaintiff has filed a pleading 
containing causes of action which are all defective for multiple reasons — with many of those 
reasons being glaringly obvious. 
 
 Defendant’s counsel is reminded that briefs on ordinary law and motion matters should 
not exceed 15 pages without leave of Court.  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1113, subd. (d).)  
The Court has excused this minor procedural lapse, and notes that the Court would almost 
certainly have granted such leave, given that the First Amended Complaint sets forth nine 
causes of action.  In mitigation, defendant’s counsel properly tabbed the exhibits to the request 
for judicial notice, which the Court appreciates. 
 
 The basis for this ruling is as follows. 
 
 All causes of action are both “unintelligible” and lack substantive merit for all the 
applicable reasons stated in the Court’s ruling on the companion demurrer by defendants 
U.S. Bank and BSI.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).)  The cause of action for 
violation of Civil Code section 2924.11 is also unintelligible and lacks substantive merit as stated 
against defendant Seterus because, according to plaintiff’s own allegations, Seterus was not 
the servicer of plaintiff’s mortgage loan when the notice of sale was recorded or the trustee’s 
sale took place.  (FAC, ¶ 27 and Exh. “D”.) 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00181 
CASE NAME: BOTTI VS. SOPHIA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JEANNE SOPHIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 10/17/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00187 
CASE NAME: MPF NORTHSTAR VS. GIFFORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DANIELLE T. GIFFORD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
This is a breach of contract case involving an agreement to purchase stock shares.  Plaintiff is 
the buyer.  Defendant, in pro per, is the seller.  Defendant failed to file responsive pleadings to 
the complaint filed against her.  Default was requested, and entered on May 10th, 2018 in favor 
of Plaintiff and against Defendant.  Defendant now brings the instant motion seeking to set aside 
the default under Code of Civil Procedure § 473, subdivision (b), due to “inadvertence, surprise, 
mistake, or excusable neglect.”  (See Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment at p. 1.)   
 
In order to qualify for discretionary relief under that section, the moving party must submit 
affidavits or testimony demonstrating a reasonable cause for the default.  (Murray & Murray v. 
Raissi Real Estate Development, LLC (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 379, 385.)  Here, Defendant fails 
to attach the requisite evidence under the governing law.  And thus, the Motion is denied 
without prejudice.  Defendant may consult the relevant law, or seek assistance of counsel and 
refile the Motion in accordance with the law. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00187 
CASE NAME: MPF NORTHSTAR VS. GIFFORD 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Case Management is set for December 6, 9am, Dept. 9. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00975 
CASE NAME: DONALD SCHWARTZ VS. KENT ENGEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY KENT ENGEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 10/10/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9.  The 10/1/18 
Case Management Conference is continued to 10/10/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 by the Court. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01235 
CASE NAME: HARDIN VS. SMITH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PUNITIVE AND EXEMPLARY DAMAGES 
FILED BY DONALD SMITH D.V.M., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Before the Court is a motion to strike punitive and exemplary damages and other allegations 
from the complaint (the “Motion”).  The Motion is opposed by Plaintiff Kristin Hardin (“Plaintiff”).  
For the reasons stated below, the Motion is granted.  This ruling, however, does not preclude 
Plaintiff from moving for leave to amend her complaint should there be proper support for 
doing so.   
 
Factual Background 
 
This is a medical malpractice case involving a veterinarian.  Plaintiff’s first amended complaint 
(“FAC”) alleges that her animal, Firestone, a competition horse, was prescribed a spray 
medication containing lidocaine by a defendant in this matter, Donald Smith, D.V.M. 
(“Defendant”).  (FAC at ¶¶ 8-9.)  Lidocaine is a substance prohibited during competition by the 
United States Equestrian Federation (“USEF”).  (FAC at ¶ 8.) 
 
According to Plaintiff, Defendant was aware, or should have been aware, that Firestone was 
actively competing in a classes regulated by the USEF.  (FAC at ¶ 8.)  And Defendant had a 
duty to comply with the rules established by the USEF.  (FAC at ¶ 9.)  Instead, on July 31, 2016, 
Defendant administered and/or prescribed Firestone a prohibited drug.  (FAC at ¶ 11.)  
Crucially, Defendant did not warn Plaintiff that the medication was prohibited, and he failed to 
apply the required label on the spray bottle containing the medication.  (FAC at ¶¶ 11, 22)   
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On June 12, 2017, while Plaintiff’s use of the drug was being investigated by the USEF, 
Plaintiff returned the spray bottle to Defendant because Plaintiff was concerned that the 
prescription spray may have caused the USEF investigation.  (FAC at ¶ 27.)  “After receiving 
the bottle back from Plaintiff, [Defendant] applied the required warning label to the bottle.”  
(FAC at ¶ 27.)  At this point, the FAC alleges, Defendant engaged in fraud and deceit.  (FAC at 
¶ 27.)  No warning was provided to Plaintiff until after the prescription was administered to 
Firestone.  (FAC at ¶ 17.)  The warning label, however, was back-dated to “mislead and defraud 
Plaintiff and/or USEF, and possibly others yet unknown.”  (FAC at ¶ 17.)  The label then 
appeared to have provided Plaintiff with notice of the bottle’s illicit contents all along. 
 
On November 10, 2017, Plaintiff was fined by the USEF (FAC at ¶ 18.) when Firestone tested 
positive for the prohibited drug.  (FAC at ¶ 15.)  The fine and subsequent return of prize-money 
resulted in a $14,650 economic loss to Plaintiff.  (FAC at ¶ 18.)  Plaintiff alleges that she 
sustained both economic loss and non-economic damages including anxiety, humiliation, fear, 
and emotional distress.  (Id.)   
 
Legal Standard 
 
Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) sections 436 and 437 govern the grounds for a motion to strike.  
Section 436, subdivision (a), permits the court to “[s]trike out any irrelevant, false or improper 
matter inserted in any pleading.” Subdivision (b) of that section permits the court to “[s]trike out 
all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in conformity with the laws of this state, a court 
rule, or an order of the court.”  Section 437, subdivision (a), provides that: “The grounds for a 
motion to strike shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading or from any matter of which 
the court is required to take judicial notice.”  
 
Here, the challenged pleading is Plaintiff’s FAC, from which Defendant contends a prayer for 
punitive damages should be stricken.  Civil Code (“CC”) section 3294 requires that an award for 
punitive damages include circumstances of homicide, oppression, fraud, or malice.  “‘Fraud’ 
means an intentional misrepresentation, deceit, or concealment of material fact known to the 
defendant with the intention on the part of the defendant of thereby depriving a person of 
property or legal rights or otherwise causing injury.”  (CC § 3294 (c)(3).) 
 
To support a plea for punitive damages, the plaintiff must plead facts, not just legal conclusions, 
to show a state of mind supporting such damages.  (See Perkins v. Superior Court (1981) 117 
Cal.App.3d 1, 6 (allegation in complaint for interference with business that defendant terminated 
plaintiff’s telephone service in retaliation for plaintiff’s complaints about an inaccurate directory 
listing were sufficient to support request for punitive damages); Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 
157 Cal.App.3d 159, 166.)  Pleading in the language of CC § 3294 is not objectionable when 
sufficient facts support the allegations.  (Perkins, supra, 117 Cal.App.3d at 6-7.) 
 
Further, when punitive damages are requested from an employer, the complaint must allege 
facts to show the employer’s (1) advance knowledge of the employee’s unfitness; 
(2) authorization or ratification of the wrongful conduct; or (3) personal culpability.  (CC § 3294 
(b).)  And a corporate employer may be liable only if the knowledge, authorization, ratification 
or act was on the part of an officer, director or managing agent of the corporation. (See 
Grieves, supra.) 
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Analysis   
 
Plaintiff argues that a plaintiff is not required to plead and prove that the fraud was motivated by 
a malicious desire to cause injury.  To support this position, Plaintiff cites Stevens v. Superior 
Court (“Stevens”) (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 605, 610-611.  Stevens, however, does not aid 
Plaintiff.  There, the court held that an affirmative misrepresentation of material fact need not be 
alleged to sustain a general demurrer to a fraud cause of action where facts of intentional 
concealment are present.  (Stevens, supra, at p. 608-09.)  There, defendant hospital knew that 
the practicing surgeon was foreign did not have a license to practice medicine in the U.S., the 
unlicensed physician was not supervised by a licensed practitioner, and the hospital intentionally 
concealed these facts from patients.  (Id. at p. 607-08.)  This intentional concealment directly 
and proximately resulted in the plaintiff’s injury after plaintiff agreed to surgery with the 
unsupervised, unlicensed doctor who failed to call a “code blue” until 10 minutes after plaintiff 
went into cardiac arrest resulting in plaintiff becoming brain dead. (Id.) 
 
By contrast, here, Plaintiff’s FAC is missing allegations about what Defendant knew and 
intentionally concealed from Plaintiff.  The FAC alleges that the fraud occurred when Defendant 
“applied a required label on the subject spray bottle after the medication was provided to plaintiff 
and administered to her horse Firestone.”  (FAC at ¶ 27; emphasis added.)  The FAC omits any 
allegation that Defendant knew that the bottle contained the illicit drug before or at the time he 
medicated Firestone, and that Defendant intentionally concealed that information from Plaintiff 
with the intent to deprive Plaintiff of a right or with intent to cause Plaintiff injury.  Also absent 
from the FAC are factual allegations implicating defendant corporation and creating liability for 
the acts committed by Defendant. 
 
Because Plaintiff’s FAC does not allege sufficient facts to support a finding of fraud under CC § 
3294, subdivisions (c)(3) and (b), the Motion is granted.  This ruling does not preclude Plaintiff 
from filing a motion for leave to amend her complaint and incorporating the necessary factual 
allegations should there be proper support for doing so.  
 
Defendant requests sanctions for litigating the Motion and for answering the operative 
complaint.  That request is denied. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01417 
CASE NAME: SCEARCY  VS.  CC CHILDREN & FAMILY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PENNY WILLIAMS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 
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counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – demurrer sustained with 15 days leave to amend from the date of this hearing. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-00790 
CASE NAME: UNIFUND CCR VS. SEGURA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY UNIFUND CCR, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
Unopposed – granted. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-0201 
CASE NAME: THOMPSON VS. CITY OF WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER RE DEPOSITION OF LOELLA HASKEW 
FILED BY CITY OF WALNUT CREEK, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court.  The newly appointed Discovery Referee will hear and rule on 
this motion. 
 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1765 
CASE NAME: GOULARTE VS. CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR ND 
FILED BY JOSHUA GOULARTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to December 5, 2018, Dept. 9, 9AM. 
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* * * * * 
(Line 12) 

 

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00081 
CASE NAME: FEILING VS. US BANK TRUST N.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY US BANK TRUST, N.A., BSI FINANCIAL SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

NOTE: Dept. 9 is in Jury Trial so if you intend to argue the Tentative Ruling you will need to 

email Department 9 at dept9@contracosta.courts.ca.gov In the email you must provide what 

you specifically intend to argue or what you don’t like about the ruling. You must cc all opposing 

counsel/parties on the email and Department 9 must receive the email by 4:00 p.m. today. 

Department 9’s phone will not be answered between 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.  

 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendants U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. 
and BSI Financial Services.  Plaintiff Mark Feiling opposes the demurrer.  The demurrer is 
directed to plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint (“FAC”). 
 

The demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, as to all causes of action.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).)  Defendants shall prepare a proposed judgment 
of dismissal, separate from any formal order on the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed 
judgment to plaintiff’s counsel for approval as to form. 

 
If this ruling is contested, the attorney of record who signed the opposition 

memorandum, Michael Avanesian, shall personally appear for oral argument: an appearance by 
CourtCall, or a special appearance by a different attorney, will not be allowed.  Mr. Avanesian 
shall be prepared to explain why his firm, JT Legal Group, APC, did not participate in the 
meet and confer process required under section 430.41 of the Code of Civil Procedure.  
Mr. Avanesian shall also be prepared to explain why the corrected opposition memorandum 
did not provide briefing on the two issues identified in the Court’s unopposed tentative ruling of 
August 21, 2018, which was affirmed on August 22.  Finally, Mr. Avanesian shall be prepared to 
explain why, after his firm’s failure to timely amend was excused, plaintiff has filed a pleading 
containing causes of action which are all defective for multiple reasons — with many of those 
reasons being glaringly obvious. 

 
The basis for this current ruling is as follows. 
 
A. Preliminary Matters. 

 
  1. Meet and Confer. 
 
 Plaintiff’s counsel failed to omit the cause of action for negligent infliction of emotional 
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distress from the First Amended Complaint, despite agreeing to do so in a conversation with 
counsel for defendants U.S. Bank and BSI in May 2018.  (Tragarz Dec., filed on 7-19-18, Exh. 1, 
p. 2.)  Plaintiff’s counsel also failed to respond to a meet-and-confer letter emailed to plaintiff’s 
counsel on July 16, 2018.  (Tragarz Dec., ¶ 3.)  Plaintiff’s counsel also failed to respond to a 
meet-and-confer contact from counsel for defendant Seterus.  (See, Kane Dec., filed on 7-20-
18, ¶ 2.)  The Court has taken note of JT Legal Group’s conduct in this regard. 
 
  2. Request for Judicial Notice. 
 
 The request for judicial notice, filed by defendants U.S. Bank and BSI on July 19, 2018, 
is granted.  
 
  3. Tabbing Exhibits. 
 
 Exhibit “H” to the First Amended Complaint is not tabbed.  Also, counsel for defendants 
U.S. Bank and BSI failed to tab the exhibit to the opening declaration, and tabbed only one of 
the three exhibits to the opening request for judicial notice.  Counsel shall properly tab all future 
exhibits in this or other actions.  (See, Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1110, subd. (f).  See also, 
Local Rule 3.42, subd. (3).)   
 

B. Necessary Party. 
 
Plaintiff attaches a series of documents to the First Amended Complaint, all of which 

show the borrowers as Mark Feiling and Patricia Feiling, husband and wife.  Nevertheless, only 
Mark Feiling is named as a party plaintiff.  There are no allegations that Ms. Feiling assigned her 
claims to plaintiff, or that Ms. Feiling’s claims were awarded to plaintiff as part of a distribution of 
marital assets. 

 
Plaintiff offers no explanation concerning why he omitted a seemingly necessary party 

from the First Amended Complaint.  (See, Code Civ. Proc., § 389.)  The absence of plaintiff’s 
co-borrower, Patricia Feiling, would appear to expose defendants to an undue risk of double 
recovery. 

 
The Court does not rule on the potential ‘necessary party’ issue at this time.  However, 

if the tentative ruling is contested, Mr. Avanesian shall personally appear, and shall be prepared 
to address it. 

 
C. Tender. 
 
Defendants’ demurrer is not sustained on the ground that plaintiff has failed to allege 

tender.  The tender rule applies to actions seeking to affect title to real property, such as an 
action for quiet title or for cancellation. 

 
Plaintiff has not alleged such a cause of action in the First Amended Complaint.  

Plaintiff’s causes of action under the Homeowner Bill of Rights (“HBOR”) do not support a 
remedy that would affect title to the subject Rodeo residence.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2924.12.)  
The remaining causes of action seek only compensatory damages. 
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D. The First Cause of Action. 
 
The face page of the First Amended Complaint identifies the First Cause of Action as a 

cause of action for violation of Civil Code section 2923.5.  However, there is no heading for a 
First Cause of Action within the body of the complaint.  The first heading following the heading 
labeled “General Factual Allegations” is the heading for the Second Cause of Action.  The Court 
assumes that plaintiff intended paragraphs 1 through 49 to comprise the First Cause of Action.  

 
This cause of action is “unintelligible.”  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (f).) Plaintiff 

alleges in paragraph 47 that he has had no contact with any of the defendants concerning 
options to avoid foreclosure.  Yet plaintiff earlier alleges that he submitted a complete 
application for a loan modification to defendant Seterus in March 2017, and that Seterus 
repeatedly advised plaintiff the application was under review.  (FAC, ¶ 26.)  Also, plaintiff 
affirmatively alleges that he received a letter from defendant BSI in June 2017, notifying plaintiff 
that BSI was the new servicer.  (FAC, ¶ 27 and Exh. “D”.)  Further, in July 2017, plaintiff 
received a letter from BSI inviting plaintiff to discuss options to avoid foreclosure, and plaintiff 
filled out the form on that letter and returned it to BSI.  (FAC, ¶ 29 and Exh. “F”.)  Thus, plaintiff’s 
own allegations show that plaintiff and defendants Seterus and BSI have been in contact. 

 
This cause of action also lacks substantive merit.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).) 

This is so for two reasons. 
 
First, defendant U.S. Bank did not become the beneficiary of plaintiff’s mortgage loan, 

and defendant BSI did not become the servicer of the loan, until June 2017.  (FAC, ¶¶ 27-28; 
Exhs. “D” and “E”.)  This was almost a year after the deed of trust was recorded.  (FAC, ¶ 24 
and Exh. “C”.)  Plaintiff does not allege facts showing how defendants U.S. Bank and BSI can 
be held vicariously liable for the conduct of the former servicer, defendant Seterus, in recording 
the deed of trust. 

 
Second, plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing a “material” HBOR violation.  

(Civ. Code, § 2924.12.)  The purpose of section 2923.5 is to get the borrower and the servicer 
talking to one another, not to guaranty any particular outcome.  Here, plaintiff and the two 
servicers were in contact, as evidenced by plaintiff’s own allegations and the exhibits to the 
First Amended Complaint. 

 
Plaintiff has also failed to allege a “material” HBOR violation for a second reason: 

because he has failed to allege facts showing how he might have realistically expected to qualify 
for a loan modification that would have cured the default.  Plaintiff alleges no facts indicating that 
he is able to afford even modified loan payments. 

 
This concern is not a matter of mere speculation.  The document attached to the First 

Amended Complaint as Exhibit “F” indicates that plaintiff came into default due to “divorce,” 
“bankruptcy,” and “hand surgery.”  Further, while all the loan documents are in the name of both 
Mark Feiling and Patricia Feiling, Ms. Feiling has not joined as a co-plaintiff, and it appears that 
Mr. Feiling is no longer part of a two-income family unit.  If plaintiff was and remains simply 
unable to afford even modified mortgage payments, given his financial situation, any technical 
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HBOR violation could not have been “material.” 
 
E. The Second Cause of Action. 
 
The Second Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2924.11.  This cause 

of action lacks substantive merit for several reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).)  
First, the alleged misconduct all occurred in 2016 and 2017, but section 2924.11 did not 
become operative until January 1, 2018.  Second, plaintiff has failed to allege a “material” 
violation, for one of the reasons stated above in the Court’s ruling on the First Cause of Action: 
plaintiff has failed to allege facts suggesting that he had a realistic prospect of a loan 
modification.  Third, as pleaded, this cause of action appears to be based on the premise that 
HBOR imposes a substantive duty on a mortgage loan servicer to offer a loan modification: 
“[d]efendants have a duty to maximize the net present value under their pooling and servicing 
agreements …”  (FAC, ¶ 52.)  California law does not support the existence of such a duty.  
(See, Civ. Code, § 2923.4, subd. (a) [nothing in HBOR “shall be interpreted to require a 
particular result” in loss mitigation efforts].  See also, Intengan v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP 
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1047, 1055-56.) 

 
The Court notes that, in its ruling of August 22, 2018, the Court made the following 

request: 
 

The Court also requests briefing on the following two questions.  First, how could 
Civil Code section 2924.11 support a cause of action based on a trustee’s sale 
that took place in 2017, when section 2924.11 did not come into effect until 
January 1, 2018?  … 
 

Plaintiff’s counsel simply ignored this request in the corrected opposition memorandum filed on 
September 6, 2018: there is no discussion of the statute’s effective date.  In fact, there is no 
discussion of section 2924.11 at all in the corrected opposition memorandum, leaving it 
ambiguous whether or not plaintiff is conceding the cause of action’s lack of merit.  Because 
plaintiff’s counsel did not give the Court the courtesy of a clear signal that plaintiff is abandoning 
this cause of action, the Court has been compelled to analyze the pertinent legal issues and 
draft this ruling.  The Court has taken note of JT Legal Group’s conduct in this regard. 
 

F. The Third Cause of Action. 
 
The Third Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2923.7.  The Court 

sustains both the special and the general demurrer to this cause of action. 
 
This cause of action is “unintelligible.”  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (f).)  Plaintiff 

alleges in conclusory terms that he was never given a single point of contact or “SPOC.”  (FAC, 
¶ 55.)  Yet in plaintiff’s earlier, more detailed allegations, there is no indication of such a defect.  
Thus, in paragraph 26, plaintiff alleges the submission of an application for a loan modification, 
and communications with defendant Seterus concerning the status of that application, without 
even hinting at any SPOC issue.  And in paragraph 29, plaintiff references a letter from 
defendant BSI that unambiguously identifies the name and contact information for plaintiff’s 
SPOC.  (FAC, Exh. “F”.) 
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This cause of action also lacks substantive merit, for two reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., 

§ 430.10, subd. (e).)  First, plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing a “material” violation, for 
one of the reasons stated above in the Court’s ruling on the First Cause of Action; he has failed 
to allege facts suggesting that he had a realistic prospect of a loan modification.  Second, 
plaintiff has failed to intelligibly allege a Civil Code section 2923.7 theory.  The second reason 
requires elaboration. 

 
Plaintiff’s allegations would appear to be deliberately ambiguous concerning whether he 

is attempting to allege (1) that defendants did not assign him a SPOC, or (2) that defendants did 
assign him a SPOC, but he was dissatisfied with the performance of the person assigned.  
Thus, in paragraph 57, plaintiff alleges that he was not provided “an adequate case manager …” 

 
If plaintiff is attempting to allege the former theory, his cause of action lacks substantive 

merit for the reason already identified.  If plaintiff is attempting to allege the latter theory, this 
cause of action lacks substantive merit because Civil Code section 2923.7 does not support 
such a theory. 

 
Plaintiff’s “adequate case manager” theory would essentially transform the procedural 

requirements of section 2923.7 into substantive requirements, and would create a cause of 
action indistinguishable from a negligence cause of action: namely, a cause of action for the 
negligent performance by SPOCs of their mortgage loan modification duties.  The Court finds 
that section 2923.7 cannot reasonably be construed as creating such an expansive cause of 
action. 

 
If a lender fails to supply a SPOC upon request, and this HBOR violation is “material” 

under the circumstances, the servicer may be subject to injunctive relief (pre-foreclosure) or 
may face monetary liability (post-foreclosure) under section 2923.7.  However, if a lender does 
supply a SPOC, and that SPOC simply does not perform to the borrower’s satisfaction — 
usually because the SPOC did not successfully obtain a loan modification the defaulting 
borrower found satisfactory — the borrower must find their remedy, if any, in some theory of 
liability independent of section 2923.7. 

 
G. The Fourth Cause of Action. 
 
The Fourth Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2924.12.  The Court 

sustains both the special and the general demurrer to this cause of action. 
 
This cause of action is “unintelligible.”  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (f).)  The 

caption states that this is a cause of action for “declaratory relief pursuant to Civil Code section 
2924.12.”  Yet the substantive allegations within the cause of action refer not to declaratory 
relief but to injunctive relief.  (FAC, ¶ 60 [“an action for injunctive relief”]; ¶ 61 [“an action for 
injunction [sic] relief”]; ¶ 62 [“any trustee’s sale shall be enjoined”]; ¶ 63 [“if the borrower 
obtained injunctive relief”].)  Further, section 2924.12 does not identify declaratory relief as one 
of the remedies available under HBOR. 

 
This cause of action also lacks substantive merit, for two reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., 
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§ 430.10, subd. (e).)  First, section 2924.12 is the statute that prescribes remedies for the 
violation of other, substantive HBOR statutes; it does not itself support an independent cause of 
action.  Second, section 2924.12 authorizes only monetary relief — not injunctive relief —  after 
a trustee’s deed has been recorded, and plaintiff’s own pleading shows that a trustee’s deed 
was recorded on September 7, 2017.  (FAC, Exh. “H”.) 

 
The Court notes that, in its ruling of August 22, 2018, the Court made the following 

request: 
 

The Court also requests briefing on the following two questions.  …  Second, 
how could Civil Code section 2924.12 support a cause of action for injunctive 
relief, when a trustee’s sale has already taken place? 
 

Plaintiff’s counsel simply ignored this request in the corrected opposition memorandum filed on 
September 6, 2018: there is no discussion of the availability of injunctive relief.  The Court has 
taken note of JT Legal Group’s conduct in this regard. 
 
 H. The Fifth Cause of Action. 
 
 The Fifth Cause of Action is for breach of contract.  The Court sustains both the special 
and the general demurrer to this cause of action. 
 
 This cause of action is “unintelligible.”  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (f).)  The cause 
of action purports to allege a technical contract violation concerning the duty to send a notice of 
acceleration.  However, the gist of the cause of action appears to concern defendants’ non-
contractual conduct during the loan modification review process: 
 

Upon information and belief, and based thereon, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants 
never intended on offering Plaintiff a real opportunity to modify their loan as 
evidenced by the Defendants’ action of proceeding with a non-judicial foreclosure 
on the Subject Property … 
 

(FAC, ¶ 69.)  Further, while the pleading was filed in June 2018, long after the trustee’s sale 
took place and a trustee’s deed was recorded, plaintiff perplexingly refers to a trustee’s sale 
“set to take place on September 20, 2017.”  (Ibid.)  Finally, the primary type of damages plaintiff 
seeks appears to be damages for “extreme emotional distress,” which might be an appropriate 
remedy in a tort cause of action but is wholly inappropriate in a breach of contract cause of 
action.  (FAC, ¶ 70.)  
 
   This cause of action also lacks substantive merit, for two reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 430.10, subd. (e).)  First, for the reasons stated in the papers supporting the pending 
demurrers, the recorded notice of default satisfies the contractual obligation in the deed of trust 
that plaintiff alleges was breached.  The Court notes that plaintiff inexplicably failed to address 
defendants’ argument on this point in either plaintiff’s original or plaintiff’s corrected opposition 
memorandum.  Second, plaintiff has failed to allege facts supporting an intelligible theory of 
causation: i.e., facts indicating how the alleged failure to send a notice of acceleration caused 
plaintiff reasonably foreseeable breach of contract damages. 
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 I. The Sixth Cause of Action. 
 
 The Sixth Cause of Action is for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair 
dealing.  The Court sustains both the special and the general demurrer to this cause of action.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).) 
 
 First, this cause of action is both “unintelligible” and lacks substantive merit for all the 
same reasons stated in the Court’s ruling on the Fifth Cause of Action.  Second, this cause of 
action is both “unintelligible” and lacks substantive merit because it appears to be identical to 
the Fifth Cause of Action: plaintiff still relies on an alleged breach of the same express contract 
term, and not on the breach of some covenant implied by law.  (See, Bionghi v. Metro. Water 
Dist. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1358, 1370 [“the cause of action for breach of the implied covenant 
is duplicative of the cause of action for breach of contract, and may be disregarded”].) 
 
 J. The Seventh Cause of Action. 
 
 The Seventh Cause of Action is for common law negligence.  The Court sustains 
the general demurrer to this cause of action, on two grounds.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, 
subd. (e).) 
 

First, for one of reasons discussed above in connection with the HBOR causes of 
action, plaintiff has failed to allege an intelligible theory of causation and resulting damages: 
he has failed to allege facts suggesting that he had a realistic prospect of a loan modification.  
Second, plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that defendants owed plaintiff a common law 
duty of care.  This second ground merits elaboration. 
 
 The Court acknowledges that the Court of Appeal has found a duty of care in the 
nonjudicial foreclosure context, under certain fact-specific circumstances.  However, in the case 
at bar the Court finds that defendants do not owe plaintiff a duty of due care under the facts here 
alleged; this case involves typical loan modification discussions concerning a typical home 
mortgage loan, following an acknowledged loan default.  Plaintiff has not alleged any 
extraordinary conduct on defendants’ part that would justify impairing the smooth operation of 
the statutory nonjudicial foreclosure process by imposing the overlay of a common law duty of 
care.  (See, Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49, 62-68.) 
 
 Plaintiff relies on, and even cites in the body of the First Amended Complaint, the 
Alvarez decision.  (See, Alvarez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 
941.)  To the extent that the Alvarez line of cases and Lueras are in conflict, the Court chooses 
to follow Lueras. 
 

When there are conflicting decisions in the California appellate courts, a California trial 
court is free to follow the decision it finds more persuasive.  (See, Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. 
Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 456 [“the court exercising inferior jurisdiction can and must 
make a choice between the conflicting decisions”].)  On the issue of whether a lender owes a 
borrower a duty of care when negotiating a loan modification, the Court finds the Lueras 
decision more persuasive than the Alvarez line of cases on which plaintiff relies.  There are two 
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reasons why this is so. 
 
 First, Lueras is consistent with a long line of California decisions holding that a lender 
owes no negligence duty to a borrower, unless the lender "actively participates in the financed 
enterprise" beyond its ordinary role as a lender.  (Wagner v. Benson (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 27, 
35.)  Alvarez is not consistent with that long line of California decisions.  The Court notes that 
plaintiff has alleged no facts showing that defendants stepped outside of their ordinary role 
as a mortgage loan beneficiary and servicer.  (See also, Erlich v. Menezes (1999) 21 Cal.4th 
543, 551-554 [emphasizing the continuing importance of the distinction between tort and 
contract liability].) 
 
 Second, every conceivable aspect of the nonjudicial foreclosure process in California is 
intensely regulated by comprehensive statutory schemes, including, but not limited to, the 
California Homeowner Bill of Rights.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2920, et seq.)  There are also federal 
statutory schemes that sometimes come into play, such as the federal Truth In Lending Act.  
Under plaintiff’s negligence theory, a servicer could scrupulously comply with all applicable state 
and federal statutes and regulations, down to the finest detail, and still find itself liable to the 
borrower under a nebulous and inherently speculative negligence theory.  Absent a California 
Supreme Court decision favoring Alvarez over Lueras, the Court declines to recognize such a 
theory under garden variety facts such as those alleged in the case at bar. 
   
 K. The Eighth Cause of Action. 
 
 The Eighth Cause of Action is for negligent infliction of emotional distress.  The Court 
sustains defendants’ general demurrer to this cause of action on the same grounds set forth 
above in the Court’s ruling on the Seventh Cause of Action.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. 
(e).)  Further, under the economic loss rule, plaintiff cannot recover emotional distress damages.  
(See generally, Erlich v. Menezes (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543, 554-555.  See also, Valladares v. 
Indymac Bank FSB (C.D.Cal. Feb. 11, 2010, No. CV 09-1051-GW(RCx)) 2010 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 
148854, at *6-8.) 
 
 L. The Ninth Cause of Action. 
 
 The Ninth Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law.  (See, Bus. & 
Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.)  The Court sustains both the special and the general demurrer to 
this cause of action. 
 
 This cause of action is “unintelligible,” on two grounds.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, 
subd. (f).)  First, the cause of action incorporates by reference all of the preceding allegations, 
and accordingly is unintelligible for the same reasons stated above.  Second, by incorporating 
89 paragraphs comprising eight causes of action, and then simply labeling those 89 paragraphs 
as establishing either “unlawful” or “unfair” or “fraudulent” business acts, plaintiff gives 
defendants and the Court no meaningful notice of what plaintiff’s UCL theory may be. 
 
 This cause of action also lacks substantive merit, for multiple reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 430.10, subd. (e).)  First, insofar as plaintiff relies on “unlawful” conduct, plaintiff’s UCL cause 
of action falls with plaintiff’s HBOR causes of action.  Second, plaintiff has failed to adequately 
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allege “fraudulent” conduct, within the meaning of the UCL.  Third, plaintiff has failed to 
adequately allege “unfair” conduct, within the meaning of the UCL.  (See, Wilson v. Hynek 
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 999, 1007-09 [demurrer to borrower’s UCL claim properly sustained 
without leave to amend].)  Fourth, plaintiff has failed to adequately allege causation.  (See, 
Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 614 [“his prospect of losing the 
home to foreclosure is the result of default, not the alleged conduct of defendants:].)  Finally, 
plaintiff does not adequately allege the right to a UCL remedy: (a) plaintiff does not identify the 
restitution that plaintiff is seeking; (b) any request for injunctive relief is moot following 
recordation of the trustee’s deed; and (c) plaintiff cannot recover compensatory damages in a 
UCL cause of action.  (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203 and § 17204; Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed 
Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1150.) 

 

 

 


